Old Malton Options

 OM1 OM2 OM3 OM4 OM5

Residual
Damages (£)

3,759,000

2,671,000  1,276,000 506,000 485,000

Benefits (£)

-

1,087,000  2,482,000 3,252,000 3,274,000

Costs (£)

-

84,000  1,004,000 746,000 1,150,000

BCR   12.9 2.47 4.36 2.85

Costs eligible for
FCERM GiA (£)   388,000 431,000 432,000

PF contribution
required (£)   616,000 315,000 718,000

It can be concluded that there is a very good economic case for investment in
proposals to reduce flood risk in Old Malton, Malton and Norton. However, none
of the options identified would be wholly fundable from central government
FCERM Grant in Aid.

Table 2 shows what the situation would be should: a) the three schemes be
combined, b) further appraisal work identify 20% additional benefits and c)
further refinement of the designs/costs show that a 20% optimism bias (rather than
40%) is likely to be sufficient. This represents a ‘best case scenario’.

Table 2: Summary data for a ‘best case scenario’ combined scheme
(monetary values in GBP to nearest £1000).

 Combined scheme (Benefits up 20%; Costs down 20%)

 1 2 3 4 5

Residual
Damages (£)

29,375,000

19,245,000  8,587,000 7,543,000 6,814,000

Benefits  (£)
+ 20%

-

12,156,000  24,946,000 26,199,000 27,073,0000

Costs (£)
- 20%

-

135,000  3,674,000 3,221,000 3,829,000

BCR   90.4 6.79 8.14 7.07

Costs eligible for
FCERM GiA (£)   2,351,000 2,420,000 2,469,000

PF contribution
required (£)   1,323,000 800,000 1,360,000

North Yorkshire County Council Malton, Norton and Old Malton Flood Study

Final Report

  | Revision | September 2015

\\GLOBAL\EUROPE\LEEDS\JOBS\230000\239474-00\0 ARUP\0-12 WATER\0-12-08 REPORTS\REPORT\REVISION A\MALTON-NORTON FLOOD STUDY REPORT250915.DOCX

  vii

This scenario indicates that, depending on the option selected, combined scheme
costs could feasibly be between £3.2m and £3.8m. Between £0.8m and £1.4m of
these costs would need to be secured from sources other than FCERM GiA (i.e.
from partnership funding). The most promising likely sources of such funding are:

[…]

1 2 3 4 5

Residual
Damages (£)

29,375,000

19,245,000  8,587,000 7,543,000 6,814,000

Benefits (£)   -

10,130,000  20,788,000 21,833,000 22,561,000

Costs (£)   -

168,000  4,593,000 4,026,000 4,786,000

BCR   60.3 4.53 5.42 4.71

Costs eligible
for GiA (£)   2,120,000 2,178,000 2,218,000

PF contribution
required (£)   2,473,000 1,848,000 2,568,000

Table 6 shows what the situation would be with a combined scheme should
further appraisal work identify 20% additional scheme benefits and also that a
20% optimism bias (rather than 40%) is likely to be sufficient. This is a best case
scenario that would need to be verified using additional investigation. This
scenario indicates that, depending on the option selected, combined scheme costs
could feasibly be between £3.2m and £3.8m. Between £0.8m and £1.4m of these
costs would need to be secured from sources other than FCERM GiA (i.e. from
partnership funding).

Table 6: Results showing the impact of a sensitivity analysis on the combined
scheme scenario shown in Table 5.

Malton, Norton and Old Malton combined (Benefits up 20%; Costs down

20%)

 1 2 3 4 5

Residual
Damages (£)

29,375,000

19,245,000  8,587,000 7,543,000 6,814,000

Benefits  (£) +
20%   -

12,156,000  24,946,000 26,199,000 27,073,000

Costs (£) - 20%   -

135,000  3,674,000 3,221,000 3,829,000

BCR   90.4 6.79 8.14 7.07

Costs eligible
for GiA (£)   2,351,000 2,420,000 2,469,000

PF
contribution
required (£)   1,323,000 800,000 1,360,000

Table 7 shows the situation should the works in Norton and Malton be combined,
but the proposals in Old Malton, which are the least cost-beneficial, be removed
from the combined scheme.

North Yorkshire County Council Malton, Norton and Old Malton Flood Study

Final Report

  | Revision | September 2015

\\GLOBAL\EUROPE\LEEDS\JOBS\230000\239474-00\0 ARUP\0-12 WATER\0-12-08 REPORTS\REPORT\REVISION A\MALTON-NORTON FLOOD STUDY REPORT250915.DOCX

  23

Table 7: Results for Malton and Norton combined.

Table 7 Malton and Norton Only

 1 2 3 4 5

Residual
Damages (£)

25,617,000   16,574,000  7,311,000 7,036,000 6,329,000

Benefits (£)

-

9,043,000  18,306,000 18,580,000 19,287,000

Costs (£)

-   84,000  3,589,000 3,280,000 3,636,000

BCR

107.6  5.10 5.66 5.31

Costs eligible
for GiA (£)   1,731,000 1,747,000 1,786,000

PF
contribution
required (£)   1,857,000 1,533,000 1,850,000

Table 8 shows the situation should Norton and Malton be combined (as above),
and further appraisal work identify 20% additional scheme benefits and also that a
20% optimism (rather than 40%) bias is likely to be sufficient. This again is very
much a best case scenario. Under this alternative ‘best case scenario’ costs would
lie in the range £2.6m-£2.9m; between £0.7m and £0.9m of which would need to
be secured from partnership funding sources. Under this scenario though, the
flooding problem in Old Malton would remain unaddressed.

Table 8: Results for Malton and Norton combined only, with a best case
scenario change to the costs and.

 Malton and Norton Only (Benefits up 20%; Costs down 20%)

 1 2 3 4 5

Residual
Damages (£)

25,617,000

16,574,000  7,311,000 7,036,000 6,329,000

Benefits + 20%
(£)   -

10,851,000  21,967,000 22,296,000 23,145,000

Costs - 20% (£)   -

67,000  2,871,000 2,624,000 2,908,000

BCR   -   161.4  7.65 8.50 7.96

Costs eligible
for GiA (£)   1,935,000 1,953,000 2,000,000

PF contribution
required (£)   936,000 671,000 908,000

North Yorkshire County Council Malton, Norton and Old Malton Flood Study

Final Report

  | Revision | September 2015

\\GLOBAL\EUROPE\LEEDS\JOBS\230000\239474-00\0 ARUP\0-12 WATER\0-12-08 REPORTS\REPORT\REVISION A\MALTON-NORTON FLOOD STUDY REPORT250915.DOCX

  24

7 Conclusions and recommendations

7.1 Conclusions

It can be concluded that there is a very good economic case for investment in
proposals to reduce flood risk in Old Malton, Malton and Norton. FCERM Grant
in Aid could be applied for subject to technical approvals and submission of a
Project Appraisal Report (PAR). However, none of the options identified would